

**No. 23-15857**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MENDOCINO RAILWAY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JACK AINSWORTH, ET AL.

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 22-cv-04597-JST  
Hon. Jon S. Tigar

---

**APPELLANT'S COMBINED REPLY TO  
ANSWERING BRIEFS**

---

Paul J. Beard II  
**FISHERBROYLES LLP**  
453 S. Spring St., Suite 400-1458  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone No.: 818-216-3988  
Email: paul.beard@fisherbroyles.com

*Attorney for Appellant* MENDOCINO RAILWAY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. <i>Colorado River</i> Does Not Support Dismissal.....	2
1. The Threshold Eighth Factor .....	2
2. First Factor .....	10
3. Second Factor.....	10
4. Third Factor.....	13
5. Fourth Factor.....	16
6. Fifth Factor.....	18
7. Sixth Factor .....	19
8. Seventh Factor.....	20
B. <i>Younger</i> Does Not Justify Abstention or Dismissal.....	22
1. No Quasi-Criminal Proceeding Was Pending When MRY Filed Its Federal Action .....	22
2. The “State Interest” Factor Weighs Against <i>Younger</i> Abstention .....	27
3. If Reinstated, This Federal Action Would Not Enjoin the State Action.....	28
C. This Case Does Not Implicate <i>Wilton/Brillhart</i> Abstention .....	29
D. The Federal District Court Has Jurisdiction Over This Case .....	32
III. CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE(S)
<i>Allen v. City of Sacramento</i> 234 Cal. App. 4th 41 (2015) .....	2
<i>Applied Underwriters, Inc. v. Lara</i> 37 F.4th 579 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	24
<i>Black Sea Inv., Ltd. v. United Heritage Corp.</i> 204 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Insurance Co. of America</i> 316 U.S. 491 (1942).....	30-31
<i>Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co. v. Connors</i> 979 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	26-27
<i>California Charter Schools Assn. v. LAUSD</i> 60 Cal. 4th 1221 (2015).....	3
<i>Cedar Rapids Cellular Tel., L.P. v. Miller</i> 280 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bd. of Trustees</i> 680 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. County of Alameda</i> 953 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	24-25
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</i> 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dana Innovations v. Trends Elecs. Int'l Inc.</i> 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70203 (C.D. Cal. 2023) .....	13
<i>Ernest Bock, LLC v. Steelman</i> 76 F.4th 827 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 4
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Jimco, Inc.</i> 844 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Fort Belknap Indian Cmty. v. Mazurek</i> 43 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 1994).....	27-28

*Gov’t Emples. Ins. Co. v. Dizol*  
 133 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1998) .....31

*Herrera v. City of Palmdale*  
 918 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 24-25

*Huffman v. Pursue Ltd.*  
 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....24

*Jacobs v. Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp.*  
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177689 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....8

*Jones v. Rath Packing Co.*  
 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....33

*Kizer v. County of San Mateo*  
 53 Cal. 3d 139 (1991) .....26

*Landgraf v. USI Film Products*  
 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 26-27

*Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n*  
 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....26

*Montanore Minerals Corp. v. Bakie*  
 867 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 3, 19-20

*Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.*  
 460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 10, 16

*Nakash v. Marciano*  
 882 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1989) .....3

*Rogers v. Rivera*  
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186758 (D.N.M. 2016) .....4

*ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Compensation Ins. Fund*  
 754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014) .....23, 29

*R.R. Street & Co. v. Transp. Ins. Co.*  
 656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 19-20

*Rynearson v. Ferguson*  
 903 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2018) .....25

*San Remo Hotel v. City & County of San Francisco*  
 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir.1998) .....28

*Seneca Ins. Co., Inc. v. Strange Land, Inc.*  
 862 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 13-16

*Scotts Co. LLC v. Seeds, Inc.*  
 688 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 30-31

*Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*  
 463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 32-33

*Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache*  
 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1995) .....27

*Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians v. Washington*  
 913 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 33-34

*Trainor v. Hernandez*  
 431 U.S. 434 (1977).....38

*Travelers Indem. Co. v. Madonna*  
 914 F.3d 1364 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 10, 14, 20-21

*United States v. Kernen Constr.*  
 349 F. Supp. 3d 988 (E.D. Cal. 2018) ..... 18

*United States v. Morros*  
 268 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 14

*Vasquez v. Rackauckas*  
 734 F.3d 1025 (9th 2013) .....30

*vonRosenberg v. Lawrence*  
 781 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 2015) .....30

*Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.*  
 515 U.S. 277 (1995)..... 30-31

*Winnebago Tribe v. Stovall*  
 341 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003) .....28

*Woodford v. Cmty. Action Agency of Greene County*  
 239 F.3d 517 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 10

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 32-33  
43 U.S.C. § 666 ..... 14  
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b) ..... 6, 8

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. Code § 3479 ..... 26  
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 309.7 ..... 11
